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Removable refrigerating insert
Odnimatelny chladici dil
Abnehmbarer Kiihlkissen
Refroidisseur amovible

Tavoletta refrigerante removibile
Refrigerante interior extraible
Refrigerador amovivel

Wyjmowany wkfad chtodzacy
Odnimatelny chladiaci diel
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Vent holes / Vétraci otvory

Liiftungsdffnungen / Orifices d'aération

Fori di sfiato / Orificios de ventilacion
Aberturas de ventilagdo / Otwory wentylacyjne
Vetracie otvory / Bentunupyiowve otepctua

Lid / Poklop

o Haube/Cloche

Coperchio / Tapa
Tampa / Pokrywka
Poklop / Kpbiwka

Tray / Podnos
Servierbrett / Plateau
Vassoio / Bandeja
Tabuleiro / Taca
Podnos / MoaHoc
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@ INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Characteristics

Excellent for carrying and serving tarts, desserts, canapés, toasts, fruits, etc. Food remains cool and
fresh longer thanks to the refrigerating insert.

Before first use

Before first use, wash all parts of the product under running water and dry them. Put the cooling
insert into the freezer for at least 8 hours before each use.

Use with the cooling insert

Insert the cooling insert previously frozen in the freezer into the lower part of the cooling tray. Place
food onto the tray, cover it with the lid and secure the closures on the sides of the tray.

Use without the cooling insert

The tray without the cooling insert, with the lid on, protects the food inside against drying, annoying
insects and mechanical damage when carried or consumed.

Adjustment of the vent holes

The vent holes limit condensation inside the lid. Close the vent holes on the lid by sliding when using
the product with the cooling insert; open the vent holes when storing warm food inside.

Cleaning

Clean the cooling tray and the lid under running water; both are dishwasher safe. Do not wash the
cooling insert in the dishwasher; if necessary, wipe it with a moistened dishcloth and dry.

3-year warranty

A 3-year warranty period applies to this product from the date of purchase.

The warranty never covers defects:

« due to improper use incompatible with the Instructions for use

« resulting from an impact, fall or mishandling

« due to unauthorised repairs, or alterations, to the product.

In case of justified complaint please contact your retailer or one of the service centres; for a list of
these please refer to www.tescoma.com



@ NAVOD K POUZIT

Charakteristika

Vynikajici pro piendseni a podavani dortd, dezertd, jednohubek, chlebicki, ovoce apod., diky chladi-
cimu dilu zlistdvaji pokrmy déle vychlazené a svézi.

Pred prvnim pouZitim

Pred prvnim pouzitim v3echny ¢asti vyrobku umyjte pod tekouci vodou a osuste. Pfed kazdym pouzi-
tim dejte chladici dil na nejméné 8 hodin do mraznicky.

Poutiti s chladicim dilem

Namrazeny chladici dil zasufite do spodni ¢asti chladiciho podnosu. Na podnos umistéte pokrm,
zakryjte poklopem a zajistéte uzavéry na bocnich stranach podnosu.

Poutiti bez chladiciho dilu

Podnos bez chladiciho dilu s nasazenym poklopem chréni ulozené pokrmy pred osychanim, obtiznym
hmyzem i mechanickym poskozenim pfi pienaseni nebo stolovani.

Nastaveni vétracich otvorii

Vétraci otvory omezuji srazeni pary na vnitini strané poklopu. Pri poufiti s chladicim dilem vétraci
otvory na poklopu posunutim uzavrete, pii ulozeni teplého pokrmu vétraci otvory oteviete.

Cisténi

Chladici podnos i poklop istéte pod tekouci vodou, jsou vhodné do mycky. Chladici dil v mycce
nemyjte, v pipadé potfeby otfete vihkou utérkou a osuste.

3 roky zéruka

Na tento vyrobek je poskytovana 3letd zéruka, pocinaje dnem prodeje.

Zaruka se zdsadné nevztahuje na tyto pfipady:

- vyrobek byl pouzivan v rozporu s Navodem k poufiti

« zdvady byly zplsobeny tderem, padem ¢i neodbornou manipulaci

« na vyrobku byly provedeny neautorizované opravy a zmény.

V pripadé opravnéné reklamace se prosim obratte na svého prodejce nebo na nékteré ze servisnich
stfedisek, seznam na www.tescoma.com



(D GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

Eigenschaften

Hervorragend zum Transportieren und Servieren von Torten, Desserts, Kanapees, belegten Brdtchen, Obst
u.d., die servierten Lebensmittel bleiben dank dem Kiihlkissen langer kiihl und frisch.

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch

Samtliche Teile vor dem ersten Gebrauch unter flieBendem Wasser abspiilen und abtrocknen. Den
Kiihlakku vor jedem Gebrauch fiir mindestens 8 Stunden in den Gefrierschrank legen.

Gebrauch mit Kiihlakku

Gefrorenen Kiihlakku in den unteren Teil des Servierbrettes einlegen. Auf das Servierbrett Gericht
geben, mit Haube decken, mit Verriegelungen schlieBen.

Gebrauch ohne Kiihlakku

Das Servierbrett mit aufgesetzter Haube ohne Kiihlakku schiitzt vor dem Austrocknen, lastigen
Insekten sowie mechanischen Beschadigungen beim Transport, bzw. Essen.

Einstellung der Liiftungséffnungen

Liiftungsoffnungen schiitzt vor das Dampfkondensation an der Innenseite der Haube. Beim Ge-
brauch mit Kiihlakku die Liiftungsoffnungen schieben und damit schlieRen, bei der Aufbewahrung
einer warmen Speise die Liiftungsoffnungen 6ffnen.

Reinigung

Kiihl-Servierbrett sowie Haube unter flieBendem Wasser spiilen, sind spiilmaschinenfest. Kiihlakku
ist nicht spiilmaschinengeeignet, im Bedarfsfalle mit feuchtem Tuch abwischen und abtrocknen.

3 Jahre Garantie

Filir dieses Produkt wird eine Garantiefrist von 3 Jahren ab Verkaufsdatum gewahrt.

Die Garantie erstreckt sich grundsatzlich nicht auf folgende Félle:

« Produktnutzung entgegen der Gebrauchsanleitung

« StoB- oder Sturzbeschadigungen, ungerechte Handhabung

+ nichtautorisierte Reparaturen und Anderungen am Produkt.

Bei der berechtigten Beanstandung wenden Sie sich bitte an lhren Handler, bzw. an eine der Service-
stellen Tescoma, die Liste finden Sie auf www.tescoma.com



@ MODE D'EMPLOI

Caractéristiques

Excellents pour transporter et servir les gateaux, desserts, amuse-gueules, sandwichs, fruits, etc. ;
grace a leur refroidisseur, les plats restent refroidis et frais plus longtemps.

Avant la premiére utilisation

Avant la premieére utilisation, laver toutes les parties du produit a 'eau courante, et essuyer. Avant
chaque utilisation, placer le refroidisseur au congélateur pour au moins 8 heures.

Utilisation avec le refroidisseur

Introduire le refroidisseur congelé dans la partie inférieure du plateau isotherme. Placer le plat sur le
plateau, couvrir avec la cloche et bloquer avec les fermetures sur les cotés du plateau.

Utilisation sans refroidisseur

Le plateau avec la cloche mise en place protége les plats stockés contre le desséchement, les insectes
indésirables et les endommagements mécaniques lors du transport ou de I'utilisation a table.
Réglage des orifices d’aération

Les orifices d'aération empéchent la condensation de la vapeur sur les parois intérieures du plateau.
Fermer les orifices d'aération sur la cloche en les poussant, lors de I'utilisation avec le refroidisseur,
les ouvrir en les poussant lors du stockage d'un plat chaud.

Entretien

Nettoyer le plateau isotherme et la cloche a I'eau courante, ils peuvent étre nettoyés au lave-vais-
selle. Ne pas laver le refroidisseur au lave-vaisselle, en cas de nécessité, nettoyer avec un torchon hu-
mide et essuyer.

3 ans de garantie

Ce produit fait 'objet d’une garantie de 3 ans a compter de la date d'achat.

La garantie ne s'applique toutefois pas aux cas suivants :

« le produit a été utilisé en opposition au présent Mode d'emploi

+ les défauts sont apparus a la suite de chocs, chute ou manipulation non-conforme

« des réparations et modifications non autorisées ont été apportées au produit.



En cas de réclamation justifiée, veuillez vous adresser a votre revendeur ou a un centre de service
apres-vente, dont la liste est disponible sur www.tescoma.com

@ ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Caratteristiche

Ideale per trasportare e servire torte e dolci di vario genere, tartine, toast, frutta, ecc. Gli alimenti
conservati all'interno di esso rimangono freschi pid a lungo grazie alla tavoletta refrigerante posta
sul retro del vassoio.

Prima del primo utilizzo

Prima del primo utilizzo, lavare tutte le parti del prodotto sotto acqua corrente ed asciugarle. Mettere
la tavoletta refrigerante all‘interno del freezer per almeno 8 ore prima di ogni utilizzo.

Utilizzo con la tavoletta refrigerante

Inserire la tavoletta refrigerante precedentemente surgelata in freezer nell‘apposito vano posto sul retro del
vassoio. Posizionare gli alimenti sul vassoio, coprirli con il coperchio e chiudere le clip laterali del vassoio.
Utilizzo senza tavoletta refrigerante

Il vassoio senza la tavoletta refrigerante e con solo il coperchio sopra di esso, protegge gli alimenti
da polvere e insetti.

Regolare i fori di sfiato

Ifori di sfiato limitano la formazione di condensa sulle pareti interne del coperchio. Chiudere i fori di
sfiato sul coperchio quando si utilizza il porta torte con la tavoletta refrigerante; aprire i fori di sfiato
quando si conservano all‘interno di esso alimenti caldi.

Pulizia

Pulire il vassoio ed il coperchio sotto acqua corrente; entrambi sono anche lavabili in lavastoviglie. Non
lavare la tavoletta refrigerante in lavastoviglie; se necessario, pulirla con un panno umido ed asciugare.
Garanzia 3 anni

A questo prodotto viene applicato un periodo di garanzia di 3 anni dalla data di acquisto.

La garanzia non copre i difetti:



« causati da un utilizzo improprio non compatibile con le Istruzioni d'uso

+ causati da un impatto, caduta o mal maneggiamento

« causati da riparazioni non autorizzate o da modifiche apportate al prodotto.

In caso di reclami giustificati contattare il proprio rivenditore o uno dei centri servizi, per I'elenco
completo consultare il sito web www.tescoma.com

@ INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Caracteristicas

Excelente para transportar y servir tartas, postres, canapés, tostadas, frutas, etc. Los alimentos se
mantienen frios y frescos durante més tiempo gracias al refrigerante interior.

Antes del primer uso

Antes del primer uso, lavar todas las partes del producto con agua corriente y secar. Poner el refrige-
rante en el congelador por lo menos 8 horas antes de cada uso.

Uso con el refrigerante interior

Introducir el refrigerante previamente congelado en el congelador en la parte inferior de la bandeja
refrigerante. Colocar los alimentos en la bandeja, cubrir con la tapa y asegurar los cierres de los lados
de la bandeja.

Uso sin el refrigerante interior

La bandeja sin el refrigerante interior, con la tapa puesta, protege los alimentos de su interior contra
la sequedad, insectos molestos y dafios mientras se transporta o consume.

Ajuste de los orificios de ventilacion

Los orificios de ventilacién limitan la condensacion dentro de la tapa. Cerrar los orificios de ventila-
cion de la tapa deslizdndolos cuando utilice el producto con el refrigerante interior; abrir los orificios
de ventilacion cuando se almacenen alimentos calientes.

Limpieza

Lavar la bandeja refrigerante y Ia tapa con agua corriente; ambas son aptas para lavavajillas. No lavar
el refrigerante interior en el lavavajillas; si es necesario, limpiar con un pafio himedo y secar.



Garantia de 3 afios

Este producto tiene un periodo de garantia de 3 afios desde la fecha de compra.

La garantia nunca cubre defectos:

« debidos a un uso inapropiado incompatible con las Instrucciones de uso

« resultado de un golpe, caida o mal uso

- debidos a reparaciones no autorizadas, o alteraciones, del producto.

En caso de queja justificada por favor contactar con su distribuidor o con uno de nuestros servicios
técnicos; para obtener una lista remitase a www.tescoma.com

@ INSTRUCOES DE UTILIZAGAO

Caracteristicas

Excelente para transportar e servir bolos, tartes, sobremesas, canapés, tostas, frutas, etc. Os alimen-
tos permanecem frescos durante mais tempo gracas ao refrigerador.

Antes da primeira utilizacao

Antes da primeira utilizaco, lavar todas as partes em dgua corrente e secar. Cologue o refrigerador
no congelador por pelo menos 8 horas antes de cada utilizagao.

Usar o refrigerador

Coloque o refrigerador previamente congelado na parte inferior do tabuleiro. Cologue os alimentos
no tabuleiro, tape com a tampa e feche com os fechos laterais.

Usar sem o refrigerador

0 tabuleiro sem o refrigerador, com a tampa, protege os alimentos de ndo secarem, do contacto com
insectos e facilita o transporte.

Ajustar as aberturas

As aberturas da tampa limitam a condensagao no interior da tampa. Feche as aberturas da tampa
quando usar alimentos com o refrigerador. Abra as aberturas quando guardar alimentos quentes.
Limpeza

Limpe a boleira em dgua corrente, tanto o tabuleiro como a tampa podem ir a maquina de lavar



louga. O refrigerador ndo pode ir @ maquina de lavar louga, se necessario, limpe com um pano hiimi-
do e seque.

3 anos de garantia

0 periodo de garantia de 3 anos inicia-se na data da compra do produto.

A garantia ndo cobre o sequinte:

« derivados de uso imprdprio incompativel com as Instrugdes de utilizacdo

+ resultados de impacto, queda ou mé utilizacao

« derivados de reparacdes ndo autorizadas ou alteracdes ao produto.

Para reclamacdes justificadas por favor contacte o seu revendedor ou um dos centros de servico
Tescoma; para obter mais informagdes por favor vd a www.tescoma.com

@ INSTRUKCA UZYTKOWANIA

Charakterystyka

Doskonata do przenoszenia oraz serwowania tortow, deserow, przystawek, kanapek, owocow itd.
Dzieki wktadowi chtodzacemu pokarmy pozostaja dtuzej schtodzone i Swieze.

Przed pierwszym uzyciem

Przed pierwszym uzyciem nalezy wszystkie czesci produktu umy¢ pod biezaca woda i osuszyc. Przed
kazdym uzyciem wktad chtodzacy nalezy wtozy¢ do zamrazarki na co najmniej 8 godzin.

Uzycie z wktadem chtodzacym

Wyciagniety z zamrazarki schfodzony wktad chtodzacy nalezy wsunac do dolnej czesci tacy. Na tacy
nalezy umiesci¢ pokarm, zakry¢ pokrywka oraz zatrzasna¢ zamkniecia znajdujace sie na bocznych
stronach tacy.

Uzycie bez wktadu chtodzacego

Taca bez wktadu chtodzacego z natozona pokrywka chroni przechowywane pokarmy przed wysy-
chaniem, owadami oraz uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi przy przenoszeniu pokarméw lub podczas
serwowania.

Ustawienie otworéw wentylacyjnych



Otwory wentylacyjne ograniczaja powstawanie pary wodnej na wewnetrznej stronie pokrywy. Przy
uzyciu tacy z wktadem chtodzacym otwory wentylacyjne nalezy poprzez przesuniecie zamknac, przy
przechowywaniu cieptych potraw otwory wentylacyjne nalezy otworzyc.

(zyszczenie

Tace chtodzaca oraz pokrywke nalezy my¢ pod biezaca woda lub w zmywarce. Wktadu chtodzacego
nie nalezy my¢ w zmywarce, jesli to konieczne nalezy go wytrze¢ wilgotna Sciereczka i osuszyc.
Gwarangja 3- letnia

Produkt ten objety jest 3- letnia gwarancja, ktdra rozpoczyna sie od dnia sprzedazy.

Gwarangja nie zostanie uwzgledniona w nastepujacych przypadkach:

« produkt byt uzytkowany niezgodnie z Instrukgja obstugi

« wady byty spowodowane uderzeniem, upadkiem lub nieodpowiednim uzytkowaniem produktu

« dokonano nieautoryzowanych napraw i zmian produktu.

W przypadku uzasadnionej reklamacji, prosimy zwrdcic sie do swojego sprzedawcy lub do jednego
zpunktow serwisowych. Wykaz dostepny na stronie www.tescoma.com

@ NAVOD NA POUZITIE

Charakteristika

Vynikajtica pre prendsanie a podavanie tort, dezertov, chutoviek, chlebickov, ovocia apod., vdaka
chladiacemu dielu zostavajti pokrmy dlhsie vychladené a svieze.

Pred prvym pouZitim

Pred prvym poutitim vietky Casti vyrobku umyte pod tecicou vodou a osuste. Pred kazdym pouzi-
tim dajte chladiaci diel na najmenej 8 hodin do mraznicky.

Poutzitie s chladiacim dielom

Namrazeny chladiaci diel zasurite do spodnej casti chladiaceho podnosu. Na podnos umiestnite po-
krm, zakryte poklopom a zaistite uzévery na bo¢nych stranéch podnosu.

Poutzitie bez chladiaceho dielu

Podnos bez chladiaceho dielu s nasadenym poklopom chréni ulozené pokrmy pred osychanim, obta



Zujucim hmyzom a mechanickym poskodenim pri prend3ani alebo stolovani.

Nastavenie vetracich otvorov

Vetracie otvory obmedzujti zrdZanie pary na vnitornej strane poklopu. Pri poufiti s chladiacim die-
lom vetracie otvory na poklope posunutim uzavrite, pri uloZeni teplého pokrmu vetracie otvory
otvorte.

(istenie

Chladiaci podnos a poklop istite pod tecticou vodou, si vhodné do umyvacky. Chladiaci diel v umy-
vacke neumyvajte, v pripade potreby utrite vihkou utierkou a osuste.

3 roky zaruka

Na tento vyrobok je poskytovand 3rocnd zéruka, ktord zacina diiom predaja.

Zaruka sa zasadne nevztahuje na tieto pripady:

« vyrobok bol pouZivany v rozpore s Navodom na pouZitie

« zavady boli spdsobené tiderom, padom, ¢i neodbornou manipuldciou

+na vyrobku boli prevedené neautorizované opravy a zmeny.

V pripade opravnenej reklamacie sa prosim obratte na svojho predajcu alebo na niektoré zo servis-
nych stredisk, zoznam na www.tescoma.com

@ WHCTPYKLUA MO UCNONb30BAHUIO

Xapakrepuctuka

[pekpacHo NoAXoAT AnA NepeHoca v No/Aauy TOPTOB, AlecepToB, KaHane, byTepbpoaos, GpykToB U
1.4 bnarofiapa oxnaxpatoLuemy BKnazbiLLy 6107 AONbLLE OCTAKOTCA OXNaXAEHHBIMI 1 CBEXXUMM.
TMepep nepBbIM Ucnonb3oBaHnem

lepen nepBbIM MCMNONb30BaHMeM BCe YaCTV U3JieNVA TLLATENbHO BbIMOITE NOA NPOTOUHOI BOAOI
1 BbicywwuTe. Mepes KaxzabiM UCNONb30BaHMEM NMOMECTUTe OXMaXAaloLLYI0 YacTb M0 MeHblueli
Mepe Ha 8 YacoB B MOPO3UIbHIK.

Wcnonb3oBanue ¢ oxnaxparouieii Yacrbio

3amopoXxeHHyt0 0XNaxAaIoLLYH0 YACTb MOMECTUTE B HUXKHIO YacTb OXNAaX/aloLLero NoAHoCa.



Ha nogHoc nomectuTe 611040, 3aKpOIATe KPbILLKOI 11 3aKPOIiTe 3aLLenku Ha 60KOBbIX CTOPOHAX
noAHoca.

WUcnonb3oBanue 6e3 oxnaxpaiowei 4acru

TopHoc 6e3 oxnax/atoLLeit YacTi ¢ HaAeToi KPLILLIKOI 3aLLMLLAeT 6M10Aa OT BbICbIXaHNS, HaCeKo-
MBbIX M MEXaHYeCKOro NOBPEXAeHNA NPU NepeHoce v ynoTpebneHmy.

YcTaHOBKa BeHTUANPYIOLYUX OTBEPCTHIA

BeHTunupytoLLme 0TBEPCTUA OrPaHUUNBAIOT KOHAEHCALIMIO Napa Ha BHYTPEHHeIA CTOPOHE KPbILLKY.
Tp1 MCNONb30BaHUM € OXNAXAAHLLEI YACTbH, BEHTUNMPYIOLLYE OTBEPCTUA Ha KPbILLIKE 3aKpoiiTe,
CABVHYB UX, IPI1 XpaHeHUW ropAaYero 6111oAa BEHTUAMPYIOLLWe 0TBEPCTUA OTKPOiiTe.

MbiTbe

OxnaxpaloLLyil NOBHOC U KPBILLKY MOiiTe NOZ NPOTOYHOI BOAOI, VX MOXHO TaKe MbITb B MOCYA0-
MOeYHOI MaLumHe. 0xNaxaaloLLLylo YacTb He MOViTe B MOCYAOMOEYHOI MaLLIHe, B Clyyae HeobXo-
ZMMOCTU NPOTPHUTE BAAXHBIM NONIOTEHLIEM U BbICYLLUTE.

T'apaHTua 3 ropa.

Ha 310 u3penve npepocTaBnAeTca 3-NeTHAA rapaHTIA, HAUNHAA CO AHA MPOAANKM.

[apaHTinA B NPUHLMNE He PACNPOCTPAHAETCA Ha CrieaytoLLMe Cyyan:

« NIOBPEX/eHNA, BOHUKLLME B pe3ynbTaTe UCM0Nb30BaHNA M3/eNHs He N0 HasHaueHuio

+ NIOBPEXAEHNA, BOSHUKLLVE B pe3ynbTate yAapa, NafeHna Ui HenpaBUAbHOro 06paLLeHms

« NIOBPEX/EHNS, BbI3BaHHbIE MOCTOPOHHUM BMELLIATENICTBOM U CAMOCTOATENbHBIM PEMOHTOM.

B cnyuae 060cHOBaHHbIX anob, noxanyiicta, 06patuTech K BaLuemy NpoAaBLy UM B OANH U3 cep-
BUCHbIX LLEHTPOB, CMUCOK KOTOPbIX MOXHO HaliT Ha www.tescoma.com
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Refrigerating insert enclosed / Chladici dil soucasti baleni
Kiihlakku im Lieferumfang enthalten / Le refroidisseur fait partie de l'emballage
Tavoletta refrigerante inclusa / Refrigerante interior incluido
Refrigerador incluido / Opakowanie zawiera wktad chtodzacy
Chladiaci diel sucastou balenia / Oxnaxpaatowas YacTb BXOAWT B yNaKOBKY
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